TURF PARADISE - December 8, 2025 - Race 2
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds,
121 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 8 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $4,500 AZ Bred Claiming Price

$6,250. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $6,250 - $4,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: $9,500
Includes: $1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)
Available Money: $9,500

Value of Race: $9,500 1st $5,795, 2nd $1,900, 3rd $950, 4th $475, 5th $285, 6th $95

Weather: Clear, 72° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:48 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

170ct25 *ARP’ 1 Cheering for Layla (Garcia, Francisco)
30Aug25 SEMD’ Prancing Matilda (Cruz, Alex)
17Nov25 “TUP® Lotsa Steel (Americano, Manuel)

17Nov25 “TUpP®
24Aug25 2EMD®
17Nov25 “TUP®

Daddys Nina (Lopez, Karlo)
lla Veiw Too (Ramey, Cash)

oN O W

Fractional Times: 22.76 46.02 58.32
Split Times: (23:26) (12:30) (6:55)
Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Anthony Garcia
Owner: Candelario Villamar
Trainer: Villamar, Candelario

Claiming Prices:

My Little Lady (Mojica, Orlando)

Wgt M/E

124 L
122 Lb
122 L bf
122 L bf
122 Lf
123 Lb

PP Start 1/4 3/8
16 6 6
32 21/2 2Head
4 3 51 1/2 52
55 4 32
2 4 3Head 42
6 1 lHead 1Head

Final Time: 1:04.87

Daddys Nina: $4,500; 6 - lla Veiw Too: $4,500;

Total WPS Pool: $25,815

Pgm Horse Win  Place
1 Cheering for Layla 42.80 17.00
3 Prancing Matilda 7.20

4 Lotsa Steel

Show
5.00
3.60
3.00

Wager Type
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Quinella
$0.50 Trifecta
$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers
2-1
1-3
1-3
1-3-4
1-3-4-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str
41 1/2
1Head

6

31 1/2
22 1/2
5Head

Payoff
126.60
101.80

37.00
249.30
65.26

Fin
ll 3/4
112

42 1/4
51 3/4

o N O~ W

Pgm Horse Name

1 Cheering for Layla
Prancing Matilda
Lotsa Steel
My Little Lady
Daddys Nina
lla Veiw Too

Start

1/4 3/8 Str
63 1/4 64 3/4 44
2Head 2Head 1Head
51 3/4 52 3/4 65 3/4
43/4 3Head 32 1/2
31/2 43/4 2Head
lHead 1Head 55 1/2

Fin

11304
213/
32 1/4
434
55112
67 1/4

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

20.40
6.40
4.70

0.30*
7.40

24.40

Cheering for Layla, Chestnut Filly, by Passion for Gold out of Sidecheering, by Acclamation. Foaled Mar 03, 2021 in California.

1 - Cheering for Layla: $4,500; 3 - Prancing Matilda: $4,500; 4 - Lotsa Steel: $6,250; 5 - My Little Lady: $4,500; 2 -

Pool
4,584
17,603
1,790
14,738
11,035

Trainers: 1 - Villamar, Candelario; 3 - Toye, Joe; 4 - Kemper, Kasey; 5 - Gibson, Howard; 2 - Trujillo, Marcelino; 6 - Kemper, Kasey

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

Comments
2p,angle5p upr,rallied
2-3p,dug in,caught1/16
3p,float7p str,rallied
stalk4p,bid turn,faded
bid raill/4,weakenl/16
pace 3-5p, yielded str

1 -Candelario Villamar; 3 - Terra Firma Too; 4 - Alvarez Racing Stables, LLC; 5 - HX3 Incorporated; 2 -Floriberta Truijillo; 6 -Keith Swagerty;

CHEERING FOR LAYLA trailed in the two path, was ridden along the inside around the turn, angled out to the five path in upper stretch, rallied past an inner
trio around the sixteenth, and drew clear. PRANCING MATILDA pressed in the two path, was nudged along around the turn, led from the three path at the
top of the stretch, dug in entering the final furlong, but got overtaken by an outer foe around the sixteenth. LOTSA STEEL tracked in the three path, was
driven around the turn, floated out to the seven path at the top of the lane, and rallied late for show. MY LITTLE LADY stalked in the four path, bid around
the turn, but faded in the final furlong. DADDYS NINA laid up close inside, bid from the rail passing the quarter, but weakened around the sixteenth. ILA
VEIW TOO set the pace in the three path, lost the lead between foes nearing the quarter, and yielded from the five path in the stretch. This race was
originally hand timed, and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.
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