TURF PARADISE - December 8, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 8 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,500 AZ Bred Claiming Price

\$6,250. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$6,250 - \$4,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: \$9,500

Includes: \$1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$9,500

Value of Race: \$9,500 1st \$5,795, 2nd \$1,900, 3rd \$950, 4th \$475, 5th \$285, 6th \$95

Weather: Clear, 72° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:48 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Oct25 ⁵ ARP ⁷	1	Cheering for Layla (Garcia, Francisco)	124	L	1	6	6	6	4 ¹ 1/2	11 3/4	20.40	2p,angle5p upr,rallied
30Aug25 ⁶ EMD ⁷	3	Prancing Matilda (Cruz, Alex)	122	Lb	3	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6.40	2-3p,dug in,caught1/16
17Nov25 ⁴ TUP ⁵	4	Lotsa Steel (Americano, Manuel)	122	L bf	4	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	6	3 ¹	4.70	3p,float7p str,rallied
17Nov25 ⁴ TUP ³	5	My Little Lady (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L bf	5	5	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{2 1/4}	0.30*	stalk4p,bid turn,faded
24Aug25 ² EMD ⁵	2	Daddys Nina (Lopez, Karlo)	122	Lf	2	4	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	2 ² 1/2	5 ^{1 3/4}	7.40	bid rail1/4,weaken1/16
17Nov25 ⁴ TUP ⁶	6	Ila Veiw Too (Ramey, Cash)	123	Lb	6	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6	24.40	pace 3-5p, yielded str

Fractional Times: 22.76 46.02 58.32 Final Time: 1:04.87

Split Times: (23:26) (12:30) (6:55)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Cheering for Layla, Chestnut Filly, by Passion for Gold out of Sidecheering, by Acclamation. Foaled Mar 03, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Anthony Garcia Owner: Candelario Villamar Trainer: Villamar, Candelario

Claiming Prices: 1 - Cheering for Layla: \$4,500; 3 - Prancing Matilda: \$4,500; 4 - Lotsa Steel: \$6,250; 5 - My Little Lady: \$4,500; 2 -

Daddys Nina: \$4,500; 6 - Ila Veiw Too: \$4,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$25,815

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Cheering for Layla	42.80	17.00	5.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-1	126.60	4,584
3	Prancing Matilda		7.20	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	101.80	17,603
4	Lotsa Steel			3.00	\$1.00 Quinella	1-3	37.00	1,790
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-4	249.30	14,738
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-4-5	65.26	11,035

Past Performance Running Line Preview

T ast I crioffilance Running Line I Teview									
Pgm	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin			
1	Cheering for Layla	6	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{4 3/4}	4 ⁴	1 ^{1 3/4}			
3	Prancing Matilda	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}			
4	Lotsa Steel	3	51 3/4	5 ² 3/4	6 ^{5 3/4}	3 ² 1/4			
5	My Little Lady	5	4 ^{3/4}	3 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	4 ^{3 1/4}			
2	Daddys Nina	4	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{5 1/2}			
6	Ila Veiw Too	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/4}			

Trainers: 1 - Villamar, Candelario; 3 - Toye, Joe; 4 - Kemper, Kasey; 5 - Gibson, Howard; 2 - Trujillo, Marcelino; 6 - Kemper, Kasey

Owners: 1 -Candelario Villamar; 3 - Terra Firma Too; 4 - Alvarez Racing Stables, LLC; 5 - HX3 Incorporated; 2 -Floriberta Trujillo; 6 -Keith Swagerty;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CHEERING FOR LAYLA trailed in the two path, was ridden along the inside around the turn, angled out to the five path in upper stretch, rallied past an inner trio around the sixteenth, and drew clear. PRANCING MATILDA pressed in the two path, was nudged along around the turn, led from the three path at the top of the stretch, dug in entering the final furlong, but got overtaken by an outer foe around the sixteenth. LOTSA STEEL tracked in the three path, was driven around the turn, floated out to the seven path at the top of the lane, and rallied late for show. MY LITTLE LADY stalked in the four path, bid around the turn, but faded in the final furlong. DADDYS NINA laid up close inside, bid from the rail passing the quarter, but weakened around the sixteenth. ILA VEIW TOO set the pace in the three path, lost the lead between foes nearing the quarter, and yielded from the five path in the stretch. This race was originally hand timed, and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.